
October 12,2010 

Mr. Mike Leasor 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Attomey for Weatherford Independent School District 
Henslee Schwartz, L.L.P. . , 
306 West 7th Street, Suite 1045 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 . 

Dear Mr. Leasor: 

0R2010-15536 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Infonnation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 401288. 

The Weatherford Independent School District (the "district"), which you represent, received 
a request for specified infomlation pertaining to district employees. You state the district 
will release some of the requested information. You claim that the submitted infonnation 
is excepted from disclosure under sections 552.10~ and 552.102 of the Govemment Code. 
We have considered the exceptions you claim and reviewed the submitted information. 1 

Section 552.101 of the Gdvemment Code excepts fro!ll ptl.blic disclosure "information 
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code § 552.101. Section 552.101 encompasses the doctrine of con un on-law privacy. 
Section 552.102(a) excepts from public disclosure "information in a personnel file, the 
disclosure ofwhich would constitute a clearly unwananted invasion of personal privacy[.]" 
Gov't Code § 552.1 02(a). Section 552.102 is applicable to information that relates to public 
officials and employees. See Open Records Decision No. 327 at 2 (1982) (anything relating 

lWe assume that the representative sample of records submitted to this office is truly representative 
of the requested records as a whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open 
records letter does not reach and, therefore, does not authorize the withholding of any other requested records 
to the extent that those records contain substantially different types of information than that submitted to this 
office. 
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to employee's employment and its te1111S constitutes infornlation relevant to person's 
employment relationship and is pati of employee's personnel file). The privacy analysis 
under section 552.102(a) is the same as the common-law privacy standard under 
section 552.101. See Hubert v. Harte-Hanks Tex. Newspapers, Inc., 652 S.W.2d 546, 
549-51 (Tex. App.-Austin 1983, writ ref'd n.r.e.) (addressing statutory predecessor). We 
will, therefore, consider the applicability of common-law privacy under section 552.101 
together with your claim regarding section 552.102(a). 

Common-law privacy protects information if it (1) contains highly intimate or embarrassing 
facts, the publication of which would be highly objectionable to a reasonable person, and 
(2) is not oflegitimate concern to the public. Indus. Found. v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd., 540 
S.W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, 
both prongs ofthis test must be satisfied. Id. at 681-82. This office has found that personal 
financial infornlation not related to a financial transaction between an individual and a 
governmental body is highly intimate or embarrassing and of no legitimate public interest. 

. See Open Records Decision Nos. 545 (1990) (deferred compensation infonnation, mortgage 
payments, assets, bills, and credit history protected under common-law privacy), 373 (1983) 
(sources of income not related to financial transaction between individual and governmental 
body protected under common-law privacy). Upon review, we find that the submitted 
info1111ation is highly intimate or embarrassing and of no legitimate public interest. 
Accordingly, the district must withhold the submitted info1111ation under section 552.101 of 
the Government Code in conjunction with common-law privacy. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infornlation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
dete1111ination regarding any other info1111ation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more info1111ation concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
info1111ation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

~~~ 
Assistant Attomey General 
Open Records Division 

LRL/eb 
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I 
Ref: ID# 401288 

., 
1 Ene. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


